Dietrich School District #314
Regular School Board Meeting

July 21, 2022
7:30 p.m. Conference Room
Agenda
1) Call to Order
2) Pledge of Allegiance
3) S R ORI LR
4) Consent Calendar Action
A.  Approval of Minutes June 17 MISSION STATEMENT:
B. Apmoval of Accounts Pavable WE EXIST TO EDUCATE
' EMPOWER, AND PREPARE

5) Supetintendent Report STUDENTS FOR A

A. Class Schedule PRODUCTIVE LIFE.

B. Staff Handbook OUR VISION:

C. ing D i 3

S DIETRICH SCHOOL DISTRICTS

E. Maintenance Report VISION IS TO MAINTAIN A

CULTURE WHERE RESPECT,
INTEGRITY, AND

6) Finance ‘ . PERSEVERANCE ARE

A. 21-22 Revised Budget Action CULTIVATED. OPERATE A SAFE
7) Board Business AND WELCOMING SCHOOL

WHERE EACH STUDENT IS

A. Information Items:

1. Lunch Fees Action Action CHALLENGED TO ACHIEVE

a.  Participation Rate EXCELLENCE IN PREPARATION
Esser Funds / 5 vear Plan Action FOR COLLEGE, CAREER, AND A
Reading Curriculum PRODUCTIVE LIFE.
Volleyball Uniforms Action
Basketball Uniforms Action
Waork Release Program Action
IHSAA Passes Action
Certified Teachers Sign on Bonus

Football Camp Action
Staff Handbook

ISBA Resolution Classified funding Action

—ZLENALRLN

—_

8) Unscheduled Delegations/Patron Input

9)Action Item: Executive Session as per code 74-206 (1) subsections (b):

{b)To consider the evaluation, dismissal or disciplining of, or to hear complaints or charges brought against, a
public office, employee, staff member or individual agent, or public school student;

10) Personnel Action

11) Policy

A. Information Items:
1. Policy Revisions/Updates 2100 , 9400, 2310, 2520,3255.5402 5430,5450. 7215,7305 Action
2. 1st Reading 2470, 2470 F, 2470P

12) Future Agenda Items

A. Regular Meeting August 19, 2021, at 7:30 PM.
B. Board Training Schedule dates

13) Adjournment Action



Dietrich School District

BOARD OF TRUSTEES 1120P

Qath of Office

An oath of office is required to be administered to each School Board Trustee, whether elected,
re-elected, or appointed. Before any Trustee, elected or appointed, enters upon the duties of his
or her office, he or she must take the following oath:

I do solemnly swear that I will support the Constitution of the United States, and the
Constitution of the State of Idaho, and that I will faithfully discharge the duties of Trustee of
the Dietrich School District #314 according to the best of my ability.

The oath is required to be administered by the clerk or by a Trustee. Additionally, the records of
the District are required to show that such oath of office has been taken and by whom the oath
was administered. Finally, this information is required to be filed with the official records of the
District.

A Trustee holds office from January 1 following their election in November until January 1 in
the year in which his or her term of office expires, unless he or she:

Dies;

Resigns as Trustee;

Removes him or herself from the trustee zone of residence;

Is no longer a resident or school district elector of the District;

Refuses to serve as Trustee;

Fails to attend four consecutive regular meetings of the Board without an acceptable
excuse to the Board of Trustees; or

7. Is recalled and discharged from office.

G S T S D

If the Trustee is appointed, the oath of office must be administered at a regular board meeting.
When appointed, he or she holds office from the time he or she takes the oath of office until
January 1 in the year in which the original term of office to which he or she was appointed
expires, unless he or she:

1. Dies;
2, Resigns as Trustee;
3. Removes him or herself from the trustee zone of residence;



4. Is no longer a resident or school district elector of the District;

5. Refuses to serve as Trustee;

6. Fails to attend four consecutive regular meetings of the Board without an acceptable
excuse to the Board; or

7. Is recalled and discharged from office.

Procedure History
Promulgated on: July 2018
Revised on: July 2020
Reviewed on:




Code of Ethics for School Board Members

AS A MEMBER OF MY LOCAL BOARD OF TRUSTEES, I WILL STRIVE TO IMPROVE
PUBLIC EDUCATION, AND TO THAT END I WILL:

As a member of my local board of trustees, I will strive to improve student achievement in public
education, and to that end I will:

Attend all regularly scheduled board meetings insofar as possible, having read my packet
ensuring that I am informed about the issues to be considered at the meetings;

Recognize that the board must comply with the Open Meeting Law and only has authority to
make decisions at official board meetings;

Make all decisions based on the available facts and my independent judgment, and refuse to
surrender that judgment to individuals or special interest groups;

Understand that the board makes decisions as a team. Individual board members may not
commit the board to any action unless so authorized by official board action;

Recognize that decisions are made by a majority vote and the outcome should be supported by
all board members;

Acknowledge that policy decisions are a primary function of the board and should be made after
full discussion at publicly held board meetings, recognizing that authority to administer policy
rests with the superintendent;

Be open, fair and honest — no hidden agendas, and respect the right of other board members to
have opinions and ideas which differ from mine;

Recognize that the superintendent is the board’s advisor and should be present at all meetings,
except when the board is considering the superintendent’s evaluation, contract or salary;

Understand the chain of command and refer problems or complaints to the proper administrative
office while refraining from communications that may create conditions of bias should a district
concern ever rise to the attention of the board as a hearings panel;

Keep abreast of important developments in educational trends, research and practices by
individual study and through participation in programs providing such information;



Respect the right of the public to be informed about district decisions and school operations;
Understand that I will receive information that is confidential and cannot be shared;

Give staff the respect and consideration due skilled, professional employees and support the
employment of those best qualified to serve as district staff, while insisting on regular and

impartial evaluation of all staff;

Present personal criticism of district operations to the superintendent, not to district staff or to a
board meeting;

Refuse to use my board position for personal or family gain or prestige. I will announce any
conflicts of interest before board action is taken; and

Remember always that my first and greatest concern must be the educational welfare of the
students attending the public schools.

Trustee Signature: Date:

Policy History:
Adopted on: May 2014

Revised on:
Reviewed on: July 2021



Dietrich School District #314
Board of Trustees Board Meeting and

Budget Hearing

DRAFT June 16, 2022

The meeting was called to order at 7:45 p.m.by Vice Chairman Ben Hoskisson and opened with
the Pledge of Allegiance and the reading of our Mission and Vision Statements. The Board
Members present were Rick Bingham and Perry Van Tassell by phone. Superintendent Stefanie
Shaw joined via Zoom. Business Manager Dalonna Hurd, CNP Director Shania Quiroga and
Dean of Students Brody Astle were also in attendance. Mindy Robertson and Collette Robertson
were also present.

Appointment of Temporary Board Clerk

Vice Chairman Hoskisson asked for a motion to appoint a temporary Board Clerk due to the
absence of Lynn Nebeker. Rick Bingham made a motion to appoint Dalonna Hurd as temporary
Board Clerk. Ben Hoskisson seconded the motion. Vote was unanimous in favor of the motion.

Agenda Approval
Rick Bingham made a motion to approve the agenda. Ben Hoskisson seconded the motion. The

vote was unanimous in favor of the motion.

Consent Agenda
Rick Bingham made a motion to approve the consent agenda. Ben Hoskisson seconded the

motion. The vote was unanimous in favor of the motion.

Superintendent Report
Presented as read

Budget Hearing

Business Manager Dalonna Hurd presented the 2022-2023 budget as published. Rick Bingham
made a motion to approve the budget as presented. Perry Van Tassell seconded the motion. Vote
was unanimous in favor of the motion.

Lunch Fee Increase
Tabled until next meeting

Board Business

Appointment of Zone 2 Trustee — Rick Bingham made a motion to appoint Valerie Varadi to
fill the vacant Zone 2 trustee seat. Ben Hoskisson seconded the motion. Vote was unanimous in
favor of the motion.

Disposal of Property — Rick Bingham made a motion to dispose of the excess property as listed
by the best means possible. Ben Hoskisson seconded the motion. Vote was unanimous in favor.




ESSER Funds — Savvas Workbooks - Rick Bingham made a motion to purchase the Savvas
Workbooks. Ben Hoskisson seconded the motion. Vote was unanimous in favor.

Work Release program — will be reviewed a second time at the next meeting.

Athletic Co-Op - Rick Bingham made a motion to approve the Football Athletic Co-op with
Richfield as outlined on the form presented. Perry Van Tassell seconded the motion. Vote was
unanimous in favor.

Personnel — Rick Bingham made a motion to approve personnel. Ben Hoskisson seconded the
motion. Vote was unanimous in favor,

The next regular Board of Trustees meeting is scheduled for Thursday, July, 21, 2022 at
7:30 PM.

Adjourn
Having reached the end of the agenda, Vice Chairman Hoskisson adjourned the meeting at 8:08 PM.



*** ACCOUNTS PAYABLE *** DIETRICH SCHOOL DISTRICT #314

07/18/22 PRINT: 07/18/22 2:23:54 PM PAGE 1
(VEND RNG: 000000-222ZZZ; DATE RNG: 00/00/00-07/31/22; ALL FUNDS; BANK CD: 1)

VEND# ACCOUNT DEPT DATE PO# INVOICE DESCRIPTION BC MO-YR AMOUNT
000002  100-681420-005-000-0 000000 07/18/22 005417 240004 2021-2022 Diesal Fuel 1 07-2022 2,193.56
000002 100-861330-004-000-0 000000 07/18/22 005417 240004 2021-2022 Propane - Gym 1 07-2022 671.79
000002 100-661330-004-000-0 000000 07/18/22 005417 240004 2021-2022 Propane - Main 1 07-2022 1.06
**SUB-TOTAL: Valley Wide Cooperative 2,866.41
000003  100-664410-000-000-0 000000 06/30/22 005816 11925 Paint Supplies for Junchroom area 1 06-2022 7112
**SUB-TOTAL: G&H Ace Hardware 71.12
000005  100-661350-000-000-0 000000 06/30/22 005373 208-386-9801744B 2021-2022 Fax Line 1 06-2022 109.68
**SUB-TOTAL: CenturyLink 109.68
000007 100-661330-002-000-0 000000 07/18/22 005838 9 2022-2023 Gym & Public 1 07-2022 212,25
000007 100-661330-002-000-0 000000 07/18/22 005838 57 2022-2023 IRRIGATION 1 07-2022 59.74
000007 100-661330-002-000-0 000000 07/18/22 005838 3 2022-2023 Bus Batn 1 07-2022 69.27
000007 100-211000-000-000-0 000000 07/18/22 005838 60 2022-2023 S Duplex 447 N Park 1 07-2022 75.75
000007 100-211000-000-000-0 000000 07/18/22 005838 61 2022-2023 N Duplex 463 N Park 1 07-2022 92.34
000007  100-211000-000-000-0 000000 07/18/22 005838 59 2022-2023 Gray Corner House 431 N 1 07-2022 69.54
**SUB-TOTAL: Cily of Dietrich 578.89
000013  100-663580-000-000-0 000000 06/30/22 005772 274032 South Duplex - Drywall, paint, car 1 06-2022 216.55
000013  100-663580-000-000-0 000000 06/30/22 005772 8513097 South Duplex - Drywall, paint, car 1 06-2022 105.43
000013  100-663580-000-000-0 000000 06/30/22 005772 6021314 South Duplex - Drywall, paini, car 1 06-2022 29.70
000013  100-663580-000-000-0 000000 06/30/22 005772 524806 South Duplex - Drywall, paint, car 1 06-2022 33.36
000013 100-663580-000-000-0 000000 06/30/22 005804 2070673 Fence posts and cllps, housing 1 06-2022 177.05
**SUB-TOTAL: Home Depot 562.09
000016 290-710450-000-000-0 000000 07/18/22 005837 120613349 2022-2023 Food Supplies/Milk 1 07-2022 35.63
000016  290-710450-000-000-0 000000 07/18/22 005398 120613092 2021-2022 Food Supplles/milk 1 07-2022 87.59
**SUB-TOTAL: Meadow Gold Dairies, Inc 123.22
000018 290-710450-000-000-0 000000 06/30/22 005396 3161095 2021-2022 Food Supplles 1 06-2022 792.60
000018  290-710450-000-000-0 000000 06/30/22 005396 31619840 2021-2022 Food Supplies 1 06-2022 39.50
000018  290-710450-000-000-0 000000 06/30/22 005396 3161097 2021-2022 Food Supplies 1 06-2022 51.74
**SUB-TOTAL: Northwest Distribution 883.84
000020 100-661330-001-000-0 000000 06/30/22 005407 2200570063 210 4th St - GYM 1 06-2022 1,701.82
000020 100-661330-001-000-0 000000 06/30/22 005407 2204390450 406 N Park St - SHOP 1 06-2022 13.32
000020 100-661330-001-000-0 000000 06/30/22 005407 2205403773 524 N Park St - AG BUILDING 1 06-2022 263.32
000020  100-661330-001-000-0 000000 06/30/22 005407 2206056844 602 N Park St - Foolball Lighis 1 06-2022 §.21
000020  100-681330-001-000-0 000000 06/30/22 005407 22066332246 22 E 1st St - Busbarn 1 06-2022 40.74
000020  100-663580-000-000-0 000000 06/30/22 005407 2226403737 447 N Park St - South Duplex 1 06-2022 51,60
**SUB-TOTAL: Idaho Power 2,077.01
000023 100-512470-011-000-0 000000 07/12/22 005827 INV5253191 Accelerated Reader Subscription 1 07-2022 1,257.00
000023 100-515440-015-000-0 000000 07/12/22 005827 INV5253191 Accalerated Reader Subscription/An 1 07-2022 1,257.00
**SUB-TOTAL: Renaissance Learning Inc. 2,514.00
000034  100-241000-000-000-0 000000 07/18/22 005874 Q2 2022 Q2- SB Sales tax 1 07-2022 231.26
000034  290-710490-000-000-0 000000 07/18/22 005874 Q22022 CNP Sales - Q2 Sales Tax 1 07-2022 7.36
000034 290-710490-000-000-0 000000 07/18/22 005874 Q22022 Q2 - CNP Adult Meals Sales Tax 1 07-2022 56,76
**SUB-TOTAL: Idaho Slale Tax Commission 295,38
000036 290-710450-000-000-0 000000 06/30/22 005818 32501 Milk gallons 1 06-2022 4.42
000036 290-710450-000-000-0 000000 06/30/22 005818 98947 Milk gallons 1 06-2022 3.38CF
**SUB-TOTAL: Shaw L & L Mero 1.04
000040 100-631355-000-000-0 000000 06/30/22 005826 128248 Budget Publication 1 06-2022 126,86
**SUB-TOTAL: Times News 126.86
000043  100-632270-000-000-0 000000 07/18/22 005878 26437469 2022-2023 Insiallment Premium 1 07-2022 10,000.00
000043  100-681270-000-000-0 000000 07/18/22 005878 26437469 Transportation Work Comp Instalime 1 07-2022 1,625.00
**SUB-TOTAL: Idaho Slale Insurance Fund 11,625.00
000045 100-631390-000-000-0 000000 07/12/22 005824 1871 ISBA Annual Membership 1 07-2022 1,582.74
**SUB-TOTAL: Idaho School Board Assaciatlon 1,582.74
000057 261-621310-000-000-0 000000 07/18/22 005684 314227-1 IDLA Spring 22 FLex A Student cour 1 07-2022 75.00
000057 257-521300-000-000-0 000000 07/18/22 005872 22-0144 June Presence Learning Services 19 1 07-2022 3,708.28
**SUB-TOTAL: Idaho Digltal Learning Academy 3,783.28
000065 100-661330-003-000-0 000000 07/18/22 005835 149654 2022-2023 Garbage Removal Service 1 07-2022 100.00
**SUB-TOTAL: Timberline Trash LLC 100.00
000070 100-681350-000-000-0 000000 07/18/22 005370 9909900078 2021-2022 East Route Cell Phone 1 07-2022 52,36
000070  100-681350-000-000-0 000000 07/18/22 005370 9908800078 2021-2022 West Route Cell Phone 1 07-2022 52.36
000070 100-641350-000-000-0 000000 07/18/22 005370 99098900078 2021-2022 Principal Cell 1 07-2022 51.64
000070  100-632350-000-000-0 000000 07/18/22 005370 9909500078 2021-2022 Superintandent Call 1 07-2022 51.64
**SUB-TOTAL: Verizon Wireless 208.00
000079  100-681320-000-000-0 000000 06/30/22 005797 78648397 Annual Inspection - Bus 20 1 06-2022 542,80
000079  100-681320-000-000-0 000000 06/30/22 005798 78648422 Annuatl Inspection- Bus 16 1 08-2022 542,80
000078  100-681320-000-000-0 000000 07/18/22 005795 79648629 Annual Inspection - Bus 108 1 07-2022 700.00
000079  100-681320-000-000-0 000000 07/18/22 005795 78648629 Rear Drtive Axle Brakes and Rotors 1 07-2022 3,665.92
**SUB-TOTAL: Premler Truck Group 5,451.52
000080 100-851460-000-000-0 000000 07/12/22 005825 19441 Budget Manager Update Annual Fee 1 07-2022 625.00
**SUB-TOTAL: 2M Data Systems 625.00
000083  100-531390-000-000-0 000000 07/12/22 005831 22-23 MEMBERSHIP Sports Aclivity Fees 1 07-2022 300.00
000083 100-531390-000-000-0 000000 07/12/22 005831 22-23 MEMBERSHIP Annual Membership Dues 1 07-2022 150.00



“* ACCOUNTS PAYABLE ** DIETRICH SCHOOL DISTRICT #314

07/18/22 PRINT: 07/18/22 2:23:54 PM PAGE 2
(VEND RNG: 000000-22777Z; DATE RNG: 00/00/00-07/31/22; ALL FUNDS; BANK CD: 1)

VEND # ACCOUNT DEPT DATE PO#  INVOICE DESCRIPTION BC MO-YR AMOUNT
000083  100-531390-000-000-0 000000 07/12/22 005831 22-23 MEMBERSHIP Calaslrophic Insurance 1 07-2022 462.00
000083  100-531410-000-000-0 000000 07/12/22 005831 22-23 MEMBERSHIP Coaches/Board Actvity Cards 1 07-2022 385.00
*SUB-TOTAL: IHSAA 1,287.00
089029  245-623460-000-000-0 000000 07/12/22 005806 250441 Microsofl Licensing - Quote 26766 1 07-2022 3,024.62
098029  245-623460-000-000-0 000000 07/12/22 005805 23-00001201 2022-2023 Membership Renewal 1 07-2022 75,00
**SUB-TOTAL: OETC 3,099.62
099030  100-681320-000-000-0 000000 07/12/22 005817 142297 DOT Physlcal - Gerald Heimerdinger 1 07-2022 100.00
**SUB-TOTAL: Shoshone Famlly Medical Center 100.00
099045 243-519410-000-010-0 000000 07/18/22 005839 35223313 Argon Cylinder 1 07-2022 35.75
099045  243-519300-000-000-0 000000 07/18/22 005321 35293476 21-22 Cylinder Rental 1 07-2022 84.30
**SUB-TOTAL: NORCO 120.05
099046 100-667320-000-000-0 000000 07/12/22 005828 8105987707 Elevator Mtce COntract 2022-2023 1 07-2022 3,181.67
**SUB-TOTAL: Schindler Elsvalor Corporation 3,181.67
099065  100-691320-000-000-0 000000 07/18/22 005871 31984646 22-23 Copier Lease 1 07-2022 429,45
099065 100-691320-000-000-0 000000 07/18/22 005871 31984646 22-23 Copier Usage 1 07-2022 583.74
**SUB-TOTAL: Great America Financial Serv 1,013.19
099098  290-710410-000-000-0 000000 07/18/22 005857 269547 12 pack Teaspoons 1 07-2022 14.21
099098  290-710410-000-000-0 000000 07/18/22 005857 269547 12 pack Forks 1 07-2022 18.41
099098  290-710410-000-000-0 000000 07/18/22 005857 269547 Shipping 1 07-2022 20.39
**SUB-TOTAL: BS&R Equipment 53.01
099103 245-623480-000-000-0 000000 07/18/22 005836 2279 EdHub Subscriplion (Milepost) 1 07-2022 2,110.00
*“SUB-TOTAL: EdPower 2,110.00
099140  100-681380-000-000-0 000000 07/18/22 005875 2022 TRAINING Lodging Per Diem for Bus Training 1 07-2022 294.00
099140  100-681380-000-000-0 000000 07/18/22 005875 2022 TRAINING Dinner per diem - Boise for Bus Tr 1 07-2022 68.00
099140  100-681380-000-000-0 000000 07/18/22 005875 2022 TRAINING Mileage to Bolse for Bus training 1 07-2022 165.00
**SUB-TOTAL: Ryan Dliworth 527.00
099164 271-521380-000-000-0 000000 06/30/22 005815 404035 nighls - IASBO Conference 1 06-2022 288,00
*™SUB-TOTAL: The Riverside Hotal 288.00
096185 290-710410-000-000-0 000000 06/30/22 005813 3887 Motion Lights 2pk 1 06-2022 18.99
099185 290-710410-000-000-0 000000 06/30/22 005813 6569 Ingredient Slorage Bin 3 pk 1 06-2022 125.99
099185  290-710410-000-000-0 000000 06/30/22 005813 3887 Disolvable Labels 1 086-2022 15.49
099185  100-541410-000-000-0 000000 06/30/22 005813 6765 Summer School Supplies, workbooks 1 086-2022 37.98
099185 100-541410-000-000-0 000000 06/30/22 005813 5378 Summer School Supplles, workbooks 1 06-2022 8.40
089185  100-541410-000-000-0 000000 06/30/22 0056813 3486 Summer Schoal Supplies, workbooks 1 06-2022 4.96
099185 100-541410-000-000-0 000000 06/30/22 005813 5468 Summer School Supplias, workbooks 1 06-2022 9.67
099185  100-512410-000-000-0 000000 06/30/22 005758 8638 Walking Awards, waler botlles, hov 1 06-2022 145.12
099185 243-519410-000-000-0 000000 06/30/22 005812 6675 Flower Food Powder 1 06-2022 37.49
090185 243-519410-000-000-0 000000 06/30/22 005812 4936 Floral Deslgn Supplies- prunimg sh 1 06-2022 222.16
099185  243-519410-000-000-0 000000 06/30/22 005812 7478 Mise Floral Wire 1 06-2022 37.10
099185  100-541410-000-000-0 000000 06/30/22 005813 3887 Summer School Supplles, workbooks, 1 06-2022 77.25
099185  100-651410-000-000-0 000000 07/12/22 005810 5486 Labels for File Folders 1 07-2022 16.82
*SUB-TOTAL: Amazon/SYNCB 758.42
099199  100-6684410-000-000-0 000000 07/12/22 005828 12870 Outside Concesslons Counter Shulte 1 07-2022 2,335.00
**SUB-TOTAL: Superior Door Co. 2,335,00